COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS No. SJC-13747

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC., AND INSTAGRAM, LLC, Defendants-Appellants.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY, No. 2384CV02397

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NETCHOICE AND CHAMBER OF PROGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Steven P. Lehotsky (BBO # 655908) LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP 200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001 (512) 693-8350 steve@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae NetChoice and Chamber of Progress

Dated: November 14, 2025

Table of Contents

Page
Table of Authorities4
Interest of Amici Curiae6
Introduction8
Summary of Argument
Argument12
I. Under the Doctrine of Present Execution, Meta's Appeal Is Properly Before the Court on the Ground That Section 230 Provides Immunity From Suit as Well as From Liability
A. Section 230 Confers Immunity From Suit, Not Merely From Liability 14
B. Section 230's Immunity From Suit Protects Both Online Services and the Users They Serve
II. Section 230 Bars Claims Targeting a Service's Publication Tools21
Conclusion

Table of Authorities

Pa	ige(s)
Cases	
Anderson v. TikTok, Inc., 116 F.4th 180 (3rd Cir. 2024)	22
Doe through Next Friend Roe v. Snap, Inc., No. CV H-22-00590, 2022 WL 2528615 (S.D. Tex. July 7, 2022)	22
Doe v. Grindr Inc. v. Snap, Inc., 128 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2025)	22
Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc., 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
Force v. Facebook, Inc., 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)17, 2	2, 23
Kent v. Commonwealth, 437 Mass. 312 (2002)1	0, 12
Lynch v. Crawford, 483 Mass. 631 (2019)12, 1	3, 14
<i>M.P. v. Meta Platforms Inc.</i> , 127 F.4th 516 (4th Cir. 2025)11, 22, 2	3, 24
Mass. Port Auth. v. Turo Inc., 487 Mass. 235 (2021)	21
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	12
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	23
Estate of Moulton v. Puopolo, 467 Mass. 478 (2014)1	2, 13

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc., 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)16, 17
Packingham v. North Carolina, 582 U.S. 98 (2017)
Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Srvs. Co., 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)16
Universal Commc'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc., 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)21
Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)17
Statutes and Rules
42 U.S.C. § 14501
42 U.S.C. §§ 14501-05
42 U.S.C. § 14503
47 U.S.C. § 230
Mass. G.L. c. 231, § 85W
Mass. R. App. P. 176
Other Authorities
Amicus Br. of Sen. Ron Wyden and Former Rep. Christopher Cox, <i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21-1335 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2023)23, 24
Christopher Cox, <i>The Origin and Original Intent of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , Richmond J.L. & Tech. Blog (2020), https://perma.cc/NNN8-YR42
Eric Goldman, Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection 33 (2019)
